that changes in the underlying risks are properly taken into
account.

The	market	risk	for	Nordea’s	own	account	of	Life	insur-
ance operations arises from mismatches of the market risk
exposure	on	assets	and	liabilities	in	Nordea	Life	and	Pen-
sions and is measured as a loss in operating income, due to
movements in financial market prices. The income model
is primarily fee-based, and contingent upon, but not
directly dependent on, investment return. The figure is
presented in the market risk section above.

The market risk emanating from separated equity capi-
tal	investments	for	Nordea	Life	and	Pensions	is	included	in
the Group’s consolidated market risk figure, also presented
in the market risk section above.

Pillar 3 disclosure, Capital adequacy and risk
management
The	disclosure	in	accordance	with	the	Pillar	3	requirements
according to the CRD in the Basel II framework is pre-
sented on www.nordea.com

N
or

de
a

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
0

0
8

61

Board of Directors’ Report

Life insurance risk and market risks in the Life insurance operations

	 31	Dec	2008	 31	Dec	2007

 Effects on Effects on Effects on Effects on
Sensitivities policy- Nordea’s own policy- Nordea’s own
EURm holders account holders account

Mortality–	increased	living	with	1	year	 –94.1	 –7.9	 –65.9	 –8.2
Mortality – decreased living with 1 year 80.7 7.0 50.1 7.0
Disability – 10% increase –35.9 –0.4 –6.6 –1.7
Disability – 10% decrease 35.4 0.4 6.1 1.7

50	bp	increase	in	interest	rates	 –183.0	 –1.3	 –127.7	 –6.1
50	bp	decrease	in	interest	rates	 122.4	 0.1	 34.1	 3.6

12%	decrease	in	all	shareprices	 –103.4	 –7.3	 –583.0	 –22.0
8%	decrease	in	property	value	 –176.9	 –28.9	 –258.5	 0.0
8% loss on counterparts –144.3 –6.1 –105.6 –7.1

Liabilities to policyholders divided in guaranty levels (technical interest rate)

31	Dec	2008	 	 	 	 	 Over	 Total
EURm non 0 pct. 0 to 3 pct. 3 to 5 pct 5 pct. liabilities

Technical	provision	 4,210	 4,091	 9,823	 9,496	 160	 27,778

31	Dec	20071)   Over Total
EURm non 0 pct. 0 to 3 pct. 3 to 5 pct 5 pct. liabilities

Technical	provision	 7,875	 4,202	 7,097	 10,283	 199	 29,656
1) 2007 figures restated to include all life insurance products.

Risk profiles on insurance

Product	 Risk	types	 Material	effect

Traditional – Mortality Yes
 – Disability Yes
 – Return guaranties Yes

Unit-Link	 –	 Mortality	 Yes
 – Disability Yes
 – Return guaranties No

Health and personal accident – Mortality No
 – Disability Yes
 – Return guaranties No

Financial contract – Mortality No
 – Disability No
 – Return guaranties No

N
or

de
a

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
0

0
8

62

Board of Directors’ Report

Liquidity management

Management principles and control
The Board of Directors of Nordea has the ultimate responsi-